VILLAGE RESORTS HOSPITALITY GROUP THE ULTIMATE RESORT EXPERIENCE

January 21, 2023

Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC
ICO Urban Ground Resort, LLC
Department of Operations
Policy and Compliance
300 Long Beach Blvd., Unit 1705
Long Beach, California
90801
VILLAGE RESORTS HOSPITALITY GI



Email: policy@urbangroundla.com

Subj: Social Well Being

HE ULTIMATE RESORT EXPERIENCE

Our guest's and residents' sexual and social health is always a top priority. Your sexual, physical, mental, and social state of mind reflects upon your sexuality. A positive approach to life is encouraged as you meet others at Urban Ground Resort & Residence and may engage in a safer and more pleasurable experience, both sexual and non-sexual as we encourage all guests and residents to be aware of their sexual, physical, mental, and social well-being.

Urban Ground Resort & Residence, via the Community Resource Center, provides peer-to-peer conversation and counseling to residents and guests by their peers from their peers to support them in their life's journeys. Peer-to-peer conversation offers discussion from peer to peer to people going through or who have experienced the same life issues while seeking guidance and support from their peers, while our peer-to-peer counseling is facilitated by professional counselors trained to offer social, emotional, practical support and more. The goal of peer-to-peer counseling and peer-to-peer conversation is to help our residents and guests discover solutions to life's issues by offering counseling and discussion through supportive interactions.

At Urban Ground Resort & Residence, the promotion of dignity, equality, self-affirmation, and visibility as opposed to shame and social indignity is the champion that drives the "ultimate resort, residential, and social experience" open to guests and residents of Urban Ground Resort & Residence where they are valued and treated with respect as your state of mind, body, and soul matters.

This Memorandum were originally signed by Oliver B. Mitchell III, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, on January 21, 2023, and refers to his signature that has not been mechanically or electronically reproduced for the purpose of this Memorandum.

Oliver Mitchell

Oliver B. Mitchell III President/CEO Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC.

VILLAGE RESORTS HOSPITALITY GROUP

THE ULTIMATE RESORT EXPERIENCE